

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,
100 F Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20549,**

Plaintiff,

v.

CITIGROUP INC.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 10-cv-1277-ESH

**MEMORANDUM OF CITIGROUP INC. IN SUPPORT OF
ENTRY OF PROPOSED CONSENT JUDGMENT**

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON &
GARRISON LLP
2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 223-7380

WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, N.Y. 10019
(212) 403-1000

Attorneys for Defendant Citigroup Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Scienter-based charges would have been inappropriate here because the individuals involved in preparing the relevant disclosures acted in good faith.	4
B. The proposed penalty is fair, adequate and reasonable.....	10
C. Citigroup has undertaken significant efforts to improve its disclosure and risk management processes.	12
D. Shareholder Lerner should not be permitted to challenge the Commission’s resolution of this nearly three-year-old investigation on the basis of nothing but his own unsupported allegations.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	4
<i>Citizens for a Better Env’t v. Gorsuch</i> , 718 F.2d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	3
<i>Cole v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 1991 WL 180295 (D.D.C. Aug. 27, 1991).....	2 n.3, 14
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	4
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	10
<i>In re GlenFed Sec. Litig.</i> , 42 F.3d 1541 (9th Cir. 1994).....	6 n.6
<i>In re XM Satellite Radio Holdings Sec. Litig.</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D.D.C. 2007).....	6 n.6
<i>KPMG, LLP v. SEC</i> , 289 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	1 n.2
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Greene</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	2 n.3, 14
<i>SEC v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 624581 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2010).....	3 n.4, 11 n.10
<i>SEC v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 2003 WL 22000340 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2003).....	3 n.4
<i>SEC v. Worldcom, Inc.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 431 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	3 n.4
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
U.S. Sec. and Exch. Comm’n, <u>Report of the Advisory Committee on Enforcement Policies and Practices</u> (June 1, 1972).....	11 n.9
